HLS 22RS-5363

2022 Regular Session

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 252

BY REPRESENTATIVE IVEY

COMMENDATIONS: Commends United States Secret Service Special Agent In Charge Leslie Camille Pichon for her service on the occasion of her promotion

1	A RESOLUTION
2	To commend United States Secret Service Special Agent In Charge Leslie Camille Pichon
3	for her service on the occasion of her promotion.
4	WHEREAS, Special Agent In Charge Pichon is a twenty-three-year veteran of the
5	United States Secret Service and has held supervisory roles in the Presidential Protection
6	Divisions of the administrations of President Barack Obama and President Donald Trump;
7	she also served in the Inspection Division and the Office of Professional Responsibility; and
8	WHEREAS, Special Agent In Charge Pichon has served as Special Agent In Charge
9	of the New Orleans Field Office since July 2018; in this role, she has supervised all Secret
10	Service operations in Louisiana; and
11	WHEREAS, additionally, Special Agent In Charge Pichon worked with the
12	Louisiana State Police as the federal executive sponsor to create the nation's first cyber law
13	enforcement investigative alliance, which works to prevent imminent disruption from cyber
14	threats, and mobilized resources for an active criminal investigation to urgently and
15	thoroughly prevent and remediate a statewide cyber attack in 2020; and
16	WHEREAS, Special Agent In Charge Pichon highlighted the cybersecurity
17	capabilities and achievements of the Louisiana National Guard; her praise led not only to the
18	Louisiana National Guard receiving national recognition, but also to its selection to lead a
19	pilot program for cyber forensics training; and
20	WHEREAS, Special Agent In Charge Pichon is a Slidell, Louisiana, native and
21	graduate of Louisiana State University; she has successfully leveraged her intellectual

- 1 capabilities and love of Louisiana to improve the state through her implementation of
- 2 innovative cybersecurity strategies; she is most deserving of the highest recognition.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend United States Secret Service Special Agent In Charge Leslie Camille Pichon for her service on the occasion of her promotion; does hereby further recognize her contributions to the government and taxpayers of Louisiana in the areas of cybersecurity and interoperability in cyber law enforcement; and does hereby extend sincerest well wishes as she advances her career after accepting an internal promotion in Washington, D.C.

10 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be transmitted to

11 Special Agent In Charge Leslie Camille Pichon.

DIGEST

The digest printed below was prepared by House Legislative Services. It constitutes no part of the legislative instrument. The keyword, one-liner, abstract, and digest do not constitute part of the law or proof or indicia of legislative intent. [R.S. 1:13(B) and 24:177(E)]

HR 252 Original

2022 Regular Session

Ivey

Commends United States Secret Service Special Agent In Charge Leslie Camille Pichon for her service on the occasion of her promotion.